

## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR City of Naga



## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 2016-015**

## CREATING THE PUBLIC SAFETY ORDINANCES CONSOLIDATION TASK FORCE, DEFINING ITS COMPOSITION, TASKS, AND SCHEDULES, AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR : -

WHEREAS, among the mandates of the Task Force City Ordinance Monitoring, Enforcement and Tracking (TASK FORCE COMET) established under Executive Order No. 2016 - 014 is to "ensure the timely and effective implementation of ordinances identified as priority;"

WHERAS, regulatory, public safety, peace and order ordinances are vital requisites for progress and development;

WHEREAS, effective implementation of ordinances, do not only require familiarity with and grasp of, but mastery as well of the provisions thereof by the personnel and units tasked to enforce these ordinances;

WHEREAS, there is a need to consolidate the various regulatory, public safety, as well as peace and order ordinances of the city as easy guide to enforcers;

WHEREAS, effective monitoring, enforcement, and tracking of ordinances can also be augmented by a well-informed constituency, educated thru the publication of vital information and educational materials on these ordinances online and in hand copies;

NOW THEREFORE, I, JOHN G. BONGAT, Mayor of the City of Naga, by virtue of the powers and authority vested in me by law, do hereby order the following:

**Section 1. Creation and Composition** – The Naga City Public Safety Ordinances Consolidation Task Force is hereby created with the following members:

- 1. City Mayor, Chairman
- 2. SP Chair on Peace and Order/Public Safety, Co-chairman
- 3. Task Force Chief, TF Comet (pursuant to E.O. No. 2016-014)
- 4. Head, CEPPIO
- 5. Executive-Legislative Liaison Officer



## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR City of Naga



- 6. Executive Assistant to the Mayor
- 7. Liaison Officer, CMO

Section 2. Functions – The Task Force is hereby tasked to undertake the following:

- 1. Identify the public safety, regulatory, and peace and order ordinances of Naga City
- 2. Generate record/database of these ordinances
- 3. Prepare reader-friendly public information and educational materials for law enforcers and the general public
- 4. Prepare guide and reference materials for the enforcers of these ordinances
- 5. Publish said materials in hard copies and online

Section 3. Schedule – The Task Force is hereby directed to submit its output within fifteen (15) days from issuance of this Order.

Section 4. Funding – The activities of the Task Force will be funded by existing appropriations from PSO, CEPPIO, CMO, or against any other item in the current budget, as may be determined by the City Budget Office.

Section 5. Effectivity. This order shall take effect immediately.

Issued this 20th day of June 2016 at the City of Naga, Philippines,

N G. BONGAT ity Mayor

Attested by:

FLORENCIO P. MONGOSO, JR., CSEE Department Head II and City Administrator